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Document disclosed under the Access to {nformation Act -

en divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

“File No. 41726

_8 York Street,

“Toronto, Ontario.

August217, 1961.

Colonel T. De Faye,
Director of Administration,

Army Headquarters, (\)
Ottawa, Ontario.

Re:

Your File # HQC 2659-4 (AOM.ZA1)

Dear Sir:

Enclosed are copies of papers concerning
the above named, received from the Children's Aid

Society of Metropolitan Toronto.

Yours Wy

laffedile
Gifford C. Price,

EG: EN Acting Director of Child welts
Encl.
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & l'information

August lot, 1961

Mr. Ae Te Brown

Mr. He He Bury,
Dirceter of Child Wolfaro,
Dopartment of Public Welfare,
8 York Streot,

TORONTO, Ontario. s-19(1)

Rez :

aneeneeed QUE FAG £41726

Dear Hr. Burys

Encloned please find copy of the agreenont
entored into and our reeaipt covering renittance received.

Tour cooperation in thio matter io appreciated.

Yours very truly,

LAE __
ae Ae Te Brown.

AT8thr

Encl,

00061
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ion Act -

commer? ACTION REQUEST 3.29%
= 8

roeKES ceceeeeteeeeeesenenee Leeeeetecceetenenensteesesescsescsessseeseoessesissnesarecenerertesierersserteteasapeecesseses

FOR:

FILE NO woe cceeeceteeecesessseesfeccssenes
|_| ACTION

|_| APPROVAL NOTE & FORWARD

| COMMENTS NOTE & RETURN

|__| DRAFT REPLY REPLY, PLEASE

INFORMATION SEE ME, PLEASE

INVESTIGATION SIGNATURE

|_| MORE DETAILS TRANSLATION

NOTE & FILE YOUR REQUEST

FROM PHONE LOCATION DATE

000618



$.19(1)

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés 4 l'information

HQC 2659-4
{Adm 241)

ARMY HEADQWARTERS
OTTAWA, Ont., July , 1961.

He. WH. Bary, —
Director of Child Welfare,

Department of Public Welfare,

. 8 York Street,

TORONTO, Ontario,

Re:

Your. file:- 41726

Dear Sir: - ae . SO . Qo

I refer to ay Letter to you of the 30th ultimo.

X am pleased to enclose the following documents:

Information Forn /

Declaration of Paternity -
. Canadian Bank of Commerce Draft No W 1003
dated 11 Jul 61 in favour of Director of «
the Childrens Aid Society .
Putative Father History ~
Agreement -

The draft in the amount of $250.00 is being foriyou on the understanding that it will be accepted Bs full, fined
ane complete satisfaction of Ir. ‘responsibilities in this
matter, so OO oo

~e

Encis: . _ Dareegor of Admin i= CpdeOd bf od a ° istration

eet! ee , 00061



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur [‘'accés a l'information

ms CONFIDENTIAL
ao 2 20 

o j

Our file ret... AL. (DAAG

Ref: HQC 2659-4 (Adm 241}
Dated: 19 May al tare

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE

& Do Ate
LZ, JUL 1961

a To:

o = |

ARMY

Canadian Army Liaison Establishment

66 Ennismore Gardens, London S W 7

REGISTERED AIRMAIL

Army Headquarters

Department of National Defence

Ottawa 4

Ontario

Canada (Attn: D Adm)

Maintenance Claim

1. We have interviewed concerning Miss

claim. Enclosed are: : :

a. Correspondence, Information Form and declaration

of paternity;

b. Completed Social History Form;

Ce Agreement to pay maintenance in a fixed amount -

s.19(1) completed; and

ad. Canadian Bank of Commerce Draft No W 1003 dated

11 Jul 61 in favour of Director of the Childrens

Aid Society in the amount of $250.00 Can., representing

final settlement.

(R P RothscHild)\Brigadier
Army Member

Canadian Joint Staff London

CONFIDENTIAL 00062
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Document disclosed under the Access to {nformation Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

CONFIDENTIAL. ‘File No. 41726

8 York Street,
Toronto, Ontario.

May 11, 1961.

Colonel R. B. NeDougall,
Director of Adwinistration,

Army Headquarters,

Department of National Defence,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Res | Toronto

Canadian Army, stationed in England.

Dear Sir:

We would appreciate your coopération in forwarding

the enclosed forms and copies of correspondence to the appropriate

officer in England and asking that Lt. be inter

viewed in connection with the child expected to be born to Miss

' in May 1961.

; Mey we ask that the completed forms be returned to

our office.

Yours very truly,

FN: PM

Ene.

ae

00062
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & l'information

Mey 6th, 1961 Mre Ae Te Brown
Our Rot, Fe37607

Hre We Hs Bury,
Dircetor of Child Wolfaro,

Dopartirant of Public Welfara,

TORONTO, Ontario.

Ros

Dear Hr. Bury

Attached plonse find Information Form and

Declaration of Patornity re tho above case.

Tho putative fothor in this ecard, Lt.

on officor in tho Ganadian Army, attached to the
Royal Cansdion Rogir-nt but otationed at tho prosent tim with the

Royal Glouscoter Roginent in Lydd, Englond.

It would be opprosiated if arrangecnto could ba
made to intorvicy thio mn with tho vicy te obtaining a cosinl hic-

tory ac Hioo ia requeoting thio ageney te nako pormansnt plano
for tho child and, in addition, comothing towards tho maintonance of

tho oxpested ohdld ponding placcents

Wo vould ot, under the clreunstances, o
Fixcd Agrocmont for the cum of $256.00 vould bo aecoptablo and for

the conventoneo of tho loesl sgonsy wo aro attaching blank social

history forrs and partially cemploted agreement forms.

in ovont that Ltse | agrees to contribute

towards the ouppert of the oxpested child, remittances should be

mio payablo dirost to tho Childrento Ald dosioty of Motropoliten

Toronto and miiled to Tho Director, Box 305, Station “F", Toronto,

OntarLo.

Thanking you for your cooporation in these mttoro.

Yours vory truly,

ATSthr As Te Brown,
Enel.

00062



Document disclosed under the Acc SAGO
Document divulgué en eee oe @ l'information

: A 5

cod oN.Bs aN 7)

Lr ® wea
~, . t>

es <0

| CONFIDENTIAL . | | ” 8, 9-2- 3484

PRIORITY

Paraphrase NOT required.

FM CANMILITRY 1113432 reference,
one

TO CANARMY

CONFIDENT? ALT. V
DAAG 3454. REURTEL ADM 2986 OF 10 JUL 61 REFERS | 7 .

PARA ONEs LT |” “INTERVIEWED 11 JUL 61. SOCIAL HISTORY FORM COMPLETED

AGREEMENT FORM ALSO COMPLETED FOR FIXED SETTLEMENT IN AMOUNT OF TWO

HUNDRED AND FIFTY DOLLARS CANADIAN. .

PARA TWO$ COMPLETED F ORMS AND BANKERS DRAFT FOR FULL AMOUNT WILL

BE FORWARDED IMMEDIATELY . BS

| GFN-BAAG-34S4~-~ABM-2966-£0-6¢--2H- i-€285-HE-64-75 jo ibe

33/11 JUL 61. |

— GONFIDENTIAL “2/447
s.19(1) . a / Hal 2

00062



DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL QEEENCE: “ral
St ~@ MESSAGE FORM :.

~ FOR CLASSIFIED MESSAGES ONLY
INDice DEGREE FOR MESSAGE CENTRE USE ONLY MARK X TO INDICATE
OF ‘EDENCE SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

TOPSEC

OPERATIONAL

IMMEDIATE SECRET

PRIORITY x CONFD xX

ROUTINE GR RESTD
FROM ,

eWLU BE OANARMY
TRANSMITTED To

DEFERRED CANMILI TRY

INFO

ORIGINATOR’S NO.

ADM 2986

YOUR CONFIDENTIAL DAAG 3392 REFERS OUR HQC 2659-4 (ADM 2A1) DATED

19 MAY CONCERNING ADVISE TENOR OF REPORT

AND DATE OF DESPATCH OF REPORT

s.19(1)

7

Ley

ORIGIN ae | oftBJ Guimond 

: - !

= (ac in rd) ae tration | 223% / Vg Oo z gut 6Z HQC 2659-4(Adm 241)

CIN posts (2502) FILE COPY



? , / : - * Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -: Loe : 
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur faccés 4 Vinformatio

aa St eT Tage 2659-4 (Adm 241)

ARMY HRADQUARTERS
OTTANA, Ont, ZH Juno 1961. °-

ir. . H. Bury; ‘ Co a :

Director of Child Uelfare, ~- 4
Department of Public Welfare, a
& York Street, — Lo oo ‘

Re: GEES 7. na

Toronto, Ontario.

Your File No. 41726

Dear Sir:

Lt I refer to your letter of the 28th instant on this.
subject. . uo a

. Upon receipt of your letter of the 11th ultimo, the
appropriate Canadian Army authorities in the United Kingdom
were requested to arrange an interview with Lt Spencer in
connection: with this matter and to report the outcome of that
interview to thie Headquarters. I have been infomed by those
authorities that, because of the nature of his duties, Lt Sponcer
is not available for thie interview until July 4th, I am assured
“that tho report of the interview will bo forwarded to me as soon
as it is completed. Having regard to the delays often encountered
in mail forwarded from ovorseas, I do not anticipate recoiying
this report until the middlo of July. oo .

s:19(1)

I rogrot the delay heroin but I assure you that it te
unavoidable.

Yours truly, .

(BY Guinona)
4 : - enant-Colonel

DNM/mr’ . Acting ‘Diréctor of Adminis tration

AT
. LT- cou:
A/R ADM

“ / JUL 3 1961 . a se | 00062



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Doc i aé Wizee de la Loi sur 'accés G@ l'information

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

8 York Street,

foronto, Ontario.

_ dune 28, 1961.

Colonel. R. B. McDougall,

Director of Administration,

Army Headquarters,

Department of National Defence,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Dear Sir:

Re:

s.19(1)

Canadian Army, stationed in England.

Further to our letter of May 11, 1961, in the above case,
we wonder whether there has been any development and whether we

may expect the completed forms in the near future.

W. H. Bury,

EN:0S . Director of Child We s

00062



, . : Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

} ' : . Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'accés 4 l'information

‘No 1 Army Signal Squadron
Room 1038 “B” Bidg

Tel: 9-2-3484 .

& _ ORADENTML

5.19(1)

M 2616352

| FM CANNILITRY Paraphrase NOT required.
TO CANARMY No unclassHied reply or

CONFIDENT I A‘L DAAG 3392, REURLETTHOC 2659-4 (ADM 2A1D

OF 19 MAY AND URTEL ADM 2999 OF 13.JUN REFERS

PARA ONE ARRANGEMENTS MADE FOR 9) TO REPORT THIS ESTB ON

i 16 JUN FOR INTERVIEW BUT OTHER CONMITMENTS PREVENTED. WILL
a v

NOW NOT BE AVAL UNTIL 4 JUL PARA TWO WILL FORWARD REPORT SOONEST

BT .

39/20-218

~ CONFIDENTIAL



DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL SSE EE IUCR ic torss reece inyorseton

sh ' MESSAGE FORM °

f, FOR CLASSIFIED MESSAGES ONLY
ogee: FOR MESSAGE CENTRE USE ONLY MARK X TO INDICATE

QO DENCE . SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

TOPSEC

OPERATIONAL
IMMEDIATE SECRET

PRIORITY CONFD /|&

ROUTINE QW GR RESTD
, FROM

1 Nor MARKED CANARMY
TRANSMITTED TO

DEFERRED

CALEB

INFO

ORIGENATOR’S NO.

ADM 2900

. _ s.19(1)
OUR HQ C-2659-4 (ADM 2AL) DATED 19 MAY 61 REFERS

HASTEN REPORT REQUEST THEREIN

oo)
Cie. bu | Ah,LO

ORIAINATOR Wr Bates Lt-Gol TELEPHONE DATE - TIME GR FILE NO.

rey ppates) of Pustntstretton 2~2891 /3 /60 G0 32 Z UN 61 Z HQG 2659-4 (adm 21)
C.N.S, 1320JC

C.A.F.B. 1617 HQ 4554-B-1617

250M-1-52 (5592) FILE COPY
R.C.A.F, $42

00062



@ / . ~ “ Pocu ent disclosed under the Access to information Act ~

. : ; mo met jocu t divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a {information
/ . 3 4 4 » . . .

; “4 Mate - .
HQ 6-2659-4

a 7 Chm 242)
: 

Co .

oe “ 
i

. 2 ARMY HEADQUARTERS
: - OTTAWA Ont, y May 61

Canadian Army Liaison Batablishnent : °
London — ,

Canadian Army Post Office. 5051
Canadian Armed Forces Europe Tet 

oe

$.19(1) . , ae >

Maintenance Glaim | Cts

l. Enclosed are sel fvexplanatory letters ete, received
by this Headquarters. . ; _. y

26 7 It is requested that you arrange for. 8 °
and if he admits res ssponsibilitys

to be interviewed herein,

his further intentions ascertained. -

e -peceives earliest ‘please.
3. May a report of the interview b

gill
PEGE Webb)

Lieutenant-Colonel ;

ineles a Acting Director of Administration

A ASAT oefyebee iste . ak - _ - . : %
yO ok 4 . 00062



=“ Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

, Zz (FEL3Y Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information
_ConFi DENTIAL. File No. 41726

QF

YAY 5)’@il Abd

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE

8 York Street,

Toronto, Ontario.

May 11, 1961.

Colonel R. B. McDougall,

Director of Administration,

Army Headquarters,

Department of National Defence,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Re:

versus

Canadian Army, stationed in England.

Dear Sir: -

We would appreciate your co-operation in forwarding

' the enclosed forms and copies of correspondence to the appropriate

officer in England and asking that Lt. be inter-

s.19(1) viewed in connection with the child expected to be born to Miss

, in May 1961.

May we ask that the completed forms be returned to

our office.

Yours very truly,

W. H. Bury |

Director of Child Welfare

4a

HN: PM

Enc.

00063
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

aMay 6th, 196 Me Ae Te Brown
Our Rof, F.37607

fr. We Re Bury,
Dirceter of Child Wolford,

Dopartarcnt of Public Wolfarc,

8 York Strcat,

TORONTO, Ontartos

Ron

Dear He. Bury:

Attoshed ploaco find Informstion Form ond
Declaration of Patornity ro tho above cand.

Tho putative father in this ence, Lt.

L , oh offleor intho Gonadion Arcy, attached to tho
Royal Canadian Rogin-at but otationed at tho present tin with the
‘Royal. Glouscotor Roginent in Lydd, England.

It wouldbo apprestated Lf orrangecntocould bo
rade to interviewthio mn withtho vicy to obtaining o coolal hio~
Adory oo Miso. in roquesting this ageney te make pormesmontplano
for tho child and, in addition, comothing tovards tho miintonanee of

tho oxpseted child pending plascecnt.

Yo would cuggeot, under tho cireusstences, a
Fixed Agreccont for the cas of 8250.00 vould bo ascopteble dnd for

tho convenicnes of tho local ngcney vo aro attcehing blank cosdal

hiotery forms and portinlly ceaploted agroermnt forme

In ovent that Lts | ogress to. contribute

tevardo the cuppert of tho ehild, resittaneco cheuld bo
nedo peycblo dircet to tho Chilérento Aid Sesloty of Hotropoliten
foronto ond ralicd to Tho Dircetor, Box 305, Station "Ff", Toronto,
tardos

Thanking you for your cooporation in those mittorn.

Youro vory truly,

ATBthy Ae Te Browts
Encl.s

00063



Document disclosed und&? the Access to fnformation Act -
Document divulgué en vertu-de/a @igtr faccés @ Finformation

ap. The Child Welfare Act, 1954 . Loa “]
. LOTT A,< |

-19(1$-19(1) Place and date CeAeS. of Metro.,
&pr. 20/61

MOTHER

N A :ance (in full) ge 35
Single or Married Single Religion Preebyterian

Address Racial Origin Seottish
Ustreet and town)

Occupation Unemployed; formerly secretary. Legal Residence Metro

Parents’ Name Promise of marriage No

Address Oshawa . . Any ptevious confinement No

CHILD

Name Sex

Born at on 19 Hospital

Now at . Expected abour lst week of May

PUTATIVE FATHER .

Name Lt. “Age 26 Religion Anglican .
fy O44

Address ¢/0 Connaught Barracks,Dover, Eng. Racial origin English
until May. Moving to Lydd then

Occupation Officer Canadian Army 2? Married or Single Single

Abu eT Leen fe oe oe Aeyok

Employed by Dept. of Natt] Defense ee 2 $5,000 to $6,000.

Financial standing no debts. ; : Relatives

REMARKS

1) Is declaration of patetnity made? Yes .
t

2) (Outline details of the, mother’s relationship with the’ putative father, showing any significant dates.

Indicate any corroborative evidence which exists whether by letter, payments or admissions to some-

one other than the mother. Please state if social history is required from the putative father)

Informacion given by Miss To Ey, Nicholson

of CAS of Metro.

D.P.W, 837 s.19(1) . USE REVERSE SIDE IF NECESSARY

00063

2



s.19(1)

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

Miss has known and gone out with Lt. _for over a year, - whenever he came
to Toronto from Camp Ipperwash, where he was stationed. They had relations once only,
on August 3rd, at her apartment, her laet period being July 27. He has admitted to
her in letters that he is the father of the child. He has sent her $100. by cheque to
help with pre-natal expenses, at her request.

She is asking permanent placement of the child and requests that he be asked to con-
tribute towards maintenance. /kb (Apr 26/61)

00063



Document disclosed under the Access to {nformation Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

CANADA IN THE MATTER OF a Child* likely to be born out of wedlock

PROVINCE OF ONTARIO to

TO WIT:

I, , of the
Cname in full)

City ot Toronto , in the County or District of York

secretary Do SOLEMNLY DECLARE as follows:
(occupation)

1. THAT I am the mother of a child* likely to be born out of wedlock on the

day of — May A.D. 19 61 , atthe City , of Toronto

in the County of York , In the Province of Ontario.
(county or district)

2. THAT ot the

of Dover in the
{county or district)

in the Bongecexoksoaxswen is the father of the said child.

England

AND 1 MAKE THIS SOLEMN DECLARATION conscientiously believing it to be true, and knowing that it is of

the same force and effect as if made under oath, and by virtue of “The Canada Evidence Acr.”’

DECLARED before me at the City

of Toronto inthe County

of York this 20th

day of April A.D. 19 61 {A Commissioner for Taking Affidavits)

IVA MacQUADRIE cuthanzed to ia: ke

“Insert the words ‘‘bortn’’ or “likely athaavers ont statutory Jacana! ons undat

to be born’’ as the case may be the Ontacs Child Wellare Met 1054

D.P.W, 836 s.19(1)



Mi FILE No. C-....2659 4... TD. No._14.91.___|
i.

Ae > Z

o ag

TEMPORARY DOCKET
ARMY

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE

MAIN FILE NUMBER C-

G.R. 110 T.D.
§0M-8-Si (501

REMARKS leave OF oneal AHITIALS |} DATE OF P.A. mirats DATE OF -| CENTRAL REGISTRY

D/ADM INE omrmras os sh. 30 m7 AV ZA LP] di 128

=e cere

. INSTRUCTIONS

1. Temporary Dockets are to deal WITH ONE CASE ONLY.

2, T.D’s. NOT to be placed on main file UNLESS Central
Registry informed.

\

3. T.D. No. together with main file number to be quoted on

all correspondence originated.

4. T.D’s. not to be passed from one service to another.

5. Action should be taken as soon as possible in order that

main file may be kept up to date. If action cannot be

taken within 48 hrs. B.F. Docket.

6. T.D’s. to be passed, P.A’d, B.F’d, etc. in the same manner

as main files. ,

*k. 110 T.D.C,



Document disclosed under the Access te.information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur Pacces & l'information

: HQC 2653-1 TD 7191

’ (Adm 3) .
,

; ~ ARMY <

- be WA j i, CONFIDENTIAL

Aim I A. s: _ OTTAWA, CANADA,
" (Waal 57.

Commander,

Canadian Base Unit Middle East,

CAPO 5049,

UNEF Middle East,

Newspaper Clipping

UNEF Egypt

1. Reference your letter BU 1690-1 dated 31 May 57

s.419(1) |

in respect to a newspaper clipping taken from the Toronto

Globe and Mail.

2e - Attached for information is a copy of a provost . .
report dated 3 Jul 57 which refers to this subject.

3e As there is no proof that Pte. is the

father of the child and apparently no claim has been made

against him, it is considered that this ‘correspondence
should not be placed on his file and no further action is

necessary.

( McDougall )
Colonel

Directdy of Administration

“Att

\ JDB/2-0861/kv1

‘
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- Hin 2 « ive
Jacques Cartie we
KOETREAL SOUTH, P. +2.

4 JUL a7.

Provost Marshal (Army)
Arny Headquarters,

OTTAWA, Ontario ==
Ca

1, Herewith tro copics of C Pro C report concerninz
- Pte cBULE, » the soldior
_‘Eoferred to ina news report in tho Toronto Giche and ! ‘il 17 Hay

5 °

“?

26> Case concluded; forwardod.. oS

- CRG ig enant) Major :
Command cevest Marshal

Quebee ‘Command

FILE,.. ee eed

\
00063
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. . | _—- ~ + Document discloshGemdercthd ABMs to Information Act -

/ : 4 Document divulgué nvertyndeda Loi eye es G- ini joni £ re CP ee SSW
CANADIAN PROVOST CORPS

COMMA Ny. QUEBEC unit... QUE COMD PRO COY we | PM (Army)
3 :

DETACHMEN..1. MONTREAL pate...3.9UL 57. File

wuower SONFIDENTIAL. low
R GENERAL SUBJECT

NEW REPORT « UNEF EGYPL : CONCERNING A NEWS ITEM CONTAINED IN THE

TORONTO GLOBE AND MAIL ON 17 MAY 57 IN WHICH IT WAS STATED THAT A
MONTREAL MOTHER HAD DROWNED HER 24 YR OLD SON, THE MOTHER ALLEGED THAT
THE CHILD*S FATHER WAS STATIONED IN EGYPT WITH UNEF,

References 1. On 20 Jun 57, I was detailed by Capt DC MARTIN, Commanding
HQ 3133-1 Officer, Quebee Command Prevost Company, to carry out enquiries

Vol 3 in accordance report SIB/G+3~1001 (PH) dated 18 Jun. 57 which
(Adm 3 B) contained a news report which appeared in the Toronto Globe and
a/13 Jun 57 Mail on 17 May 573 the following is a copy of that news itemt=-

S1B/G=3- _ Ce) Mother Drowns UNEF Man's Son
1001 CPM)
a/18/6/57 Montreal, May 17 (CP),

Police said today that a 20 year old mother drowned her 2}
Wires; year~old son in a bath tub. because she was penniless and
4/227 distraught over neighbor's suggestions she place the child
QUECON | for adoption.

a/26/6/57
PRO/441 Police said the woman was taken into custody after she had
CANARMY telephoned and asked that police be sent to her address,

8/28/6/57 =
1/228 Police said the woman told them she decided this morning
YUECOM to carry cut a plan she had been considering for several
4249159 weeks. She adored the boy but has been without money: and
PC. R. has not received a cent from the child's father, stationed
tRST in Egypt with the United Nations Emergency Force,

2e It was requested that enquiries be carried out to ascertain

' whether this news report was correct, and if basieally true,
to establish the identity of the child's father.

3. On 21 Jun 57, I visited Montreal Municipal Police,Station
No.1 where I saw Det/Sgt's BEDARD and VADEBONCOER, Homicide
Squad, I told them the nature of my enquiries, and was informed

that on 17 May 57, police had been called to 7232 St Denis Street,

MONTREAL P.Q., where they had found Michel BEAUCHAMP, aged 2% yrs,
i drowned in the bath-tub. The mother Miss Pauline BEAUCHAMP, aged .

22 yrs, was taken into custody, and at the Coroner's Inquest held

on 18 hey 57, she was found criminally responsible for the child
fs death. On 18 May 57, BEAUCHAMP appéared for preliminary
hearing on a charge of. murder. (Case No.60100 refers). She was -
remanded in custody tmtil the Fall Assizes of the Queens Bench
Division. oe

4, I later visited counsel for the defence; Mr Raymond DAOUST, .

1569 St Hubert Street, MONTREAL, P.Q., and told him the nature
of my enquiries, and he told me that BEAUCHAMP had alleged that
a soldier was the father of the dead child, whe he understood

was now stationed in Egypt, he was not aware of service

particulars of this soldier, and suggested that I interview Miss -
; BEAUCHAMP at the prison.

Diary Date : . ‘

5. On 25 dun 57, I visited Fullim Street Womans Prisen,
s.19(4) MONTREAL, P.Q., where I interviewed Miss BEAUCHAMP, 1 questioned

her concerning the father of the dead child, and she stated that

his name was » a soldier, age about 23 yrs» who

had joined the Army in 1954, and had been stationed at GAM
VALCARTIER, P.Q. She said that she had received a post+car
CAFB 1634 vo
200M-—5-54 (M-7634-58)

HQ 4554-B-1634 7°

2/

i
00063

BE



Document divulgué fn vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

File... CPMs... G=3%335..€9)

J . “ SS . a e. : : Document disclose Gondavdhd APMs to Information Act -
s be

Dote....3..dUL..57 Seven ctecees

COMM Sv ceecccecesuseaceevettatsecseteeveneetues UNIT cece cece cee cee cc teneeestscrteresecsuntiseenenae PM (Army)

DETACHMEN r ceeeseseeeeeevecceeeeaeees se sereaeateertiveciecesusesevinetrcresisesaenees Fide. cceeeeteneteeeetetete oe

DETACHMENT FILE. occ cceteteceteneneenesenee Date. cnet oe

GENERAL SUBJECT

NEWS REPORT-- UNEF EGYPT

= Page” 2 mst
yes

References :
t about six months ago.

s regimental particulars:

from him whilst he was serving in Beyp'
I later established that this soldier.

were as follows:=

s.19(1) RCAMC, formerly attached to CATS, CAMP VALCARTIER, P.Q.
Further questioning ef Miss BEAUCHAMP revealed that no official
Claim for support of the child had been. made against a
neither had ‘he ever supported the child in any way, and apart
from the word of Miss BEAUCHAMP, there does not appear to be
any evidence that is in fact the father of the dead
child. I asked Miss BEAUCHAMP if she intended making any claim

against for none supports or for any other reason, and
she replied "No".

6. On 26 Jun 57, a wire B/207 1 was sent to "D" Records
requesting information concerning the present whereabouw ds of

, A reply REC/5551 dated 2 dul 57 confirmed that the
subject was serving with CBUME,

7. It is pointed out that Montreal Municipal Poliee, and the
PCR Miss BEAUCHAMP*S defence counsel, consider the reference to
7 this soldier as compietery irrelevant: to_the charge against: the

woman e

8. Unless otherwise directed, this case is now concluded.
CASE CONCLUDED ,

susp Cpl Baldwin MS.
tBt Detachment

Que Comd Pro Coy

—_
—
y Date

CAFB 1634

200M—5-54 (M-7634-58)

HQ 4554-8-1634

\ 00063
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- Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur F'accés & l'information

eee
 ee

‘HQ 3133-1 Vol 3 (Adm 3B)

Ottawa, Ontario, ap 57

News Report ~ UNEF Egypt
“a
_—

le Reference our memorandum numbered as above
and dated 13 Jun 57.

Qe Will you please advise this Directorate

whether it has been possible to obtain any in
formation

from police to corroborate the newspaper acco
unt.

AO

(R B McDougall)
, Colonel

Director of Administration

Te ae, NOR:

MAJOR

RS zy <7] ASST, PROVOST MARSHAL (OPS)
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accéga l'information



# Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

: : Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

.

~ _

MERQORANDUN

BQ 3133-1 Vol 3 (Adm 3B)

Ottawa, Ontario, 2 7sun 57

PM (Army)

News Roport + UNEF Egypt

i. Reference our memorandum numbered as above

and dated 13 Jun 57,

2. Will you please advise this Directorate

whether it has been possible to obtain any information

from police to corroborate the newspaper account,

foe

(R B ie fougall)
Colonel

Director of Administration

OLT/6~6384,/£L



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & l'information

MEMORANDUM

“ , HQ 3133-1 Vol 3 (Adm 3B)

oTTawA, f 3 Jun 57
PM (Army)

News Report ~_UNEF Beypt

1. Attached is a copy of a news item which
appeared in the Toronto Globe and Mail on 17 May 57. It
has been forwarded to this Headquarters by Commander, CBUME, with.
a request for detailed information. ;

ee May the Montreal City Police and Quebec

Provincial Police in Montreal be contacted, please, to ascertain

whether they can corroborate the newspaper account.

3. If the report is basically true it would be
appreciated if details of the case could be obtained which might

help to establish the identity of the child's father.

—_ -

f (R L, . .
Colonel

GLT /6~638),/L Director of Admini stration

Av

ef 7



‘ Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -
S Document divulgué en yértu de la Loi sur I'accés &@ l'information

¢

BU 1690-1

H@ CBUME

CAPO 5019
UNEF Middle East

Referred 10 LOAM

JUN 5~ 1957

“Attn: Gol TA Johnston, bgp | no Lo Mo rle®l, 4)

Chea to...). 4 ert D; haf

Atteched is a newspaper clipping taken from the Toronto _ Ist
Globe sand Mail which has just been received in Egypt,

Newspaper Clipping

UNEF, Egypt

While the report does not actually state that the father

is serving with the Canadian Army it does reflect much discredit on

the Canadian Contingent of the UNEF, In the absence of names and

specific details we have not been able to determine whether he is a

member of this Contingent, -

It is suggested that AHQ may wish to trace the source of

this report, and question the author, as the report is obviously erro-

neous as regards receiving money, as all soldiers' wives receive a mi-

nimum of assigned pay from their husbands each month,

We will be interested in receiving any information you may
obtain concerning this matter, /

HRB/AL (HE BROWN) Col

e Commander

9 . CBUME

bo
00064
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Mother Drowns
“= UNEF Man's Son

Police said tq@lay that a 20-year-

year-old soniin a bath tub be-
cause she was penniless and dis-
traught over neighbor's sugges-

adoption.

Police said the woman was

telephoned and asked that police
be sent to her address.

Police said the woman told
them she decided this morning
to carry out a.plan she had been
considering for Several weeks.
She adored tne boy but has been
without morgy and has not re-
ceived a cept from the child’s
father, statidned in Egypt with
the United Nations FE
Forcea .? mergeney

tions she place the child for/.

Oddake

Document disclosed under the Access to {nformation Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

Pt
othe wng UNEF Mants Son

Montreal, May 17 (CP),
Police said today that a 20 year.

old mother drowned her 23
year-old son in a beth tub be-

cause she was penniless and dis~

ftraught over neighborts sugges—

ions she place the child for

adoptions

Police said the woman was

‘taken into custody after she had

telephoned and asked that police

be sent to her address.

/ Police said the woman told

them she decided this morning

+ to carry out a plan she had been

* considering for several weeks,

She adored the boy but has been

; without money and has not re-

} ceived a cent from the child's

father, stationed in Egypt with

the United Nations Emergency

Forces ‘

f

00064



* Document disclosed wyeeethe Access to infor
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I‘accés‘G I'info:

HQ 2659-4
(Adm 2A3)

ARMY

OTTAWA, Ontario

February » 1957

Dear lrs.

‘This will acknowledge your letter dated February 4,

1957 concerning conmon Law marriage.

Army Regulations do not recognize common law

marriage relationships. With respect to allowances, entitlement

to Marriage Allowance is dependent upon the member of the

Canadian Army being married or if he is not married upon his
having at least one dependent child. A "dependent child” for

the purposes of Regulations means a legitimate child, stepchild

or an adopted child, Inaddition, the amount of Subsistence

Allowance payable to a member of the Army who does not reside

in Governmnt quarters, is higher if the member is in receipt

of Marriage Allowance than if he is not.

A member of the Canadian Army who has established

a@ common law marriage relationship is not permitted to reside

in Married Quarters, nor is he entitled to move his family from

one place of duty to another at public expense.

Yours truly
Origiea! Signed By
COL T. A. JOHNSTON

FEB 1.4 1957
(T A Johnston)

Colonel

AIM/2~2891/a Director of Administration

00064
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'accés a Fingorgr ation

HQ 2659-4
| 

(Adm C3)

OTTAWA, Ontario, June 16, 3.

Document disclosed under the Access to mae -

é

5.19(1)

Dear Miss

I have for reply your letter dated
June 6, 1953.

It is considered that your problem is
@ personal one between you and the soldier. How-.-

ever, to be of some help in such cases the Arny
work closely with the various social and welfare
agencies which handle problems such as yours.

It is suggested that you contact the
Department of Social Welfare and Rehabilitation,
-Government Administration Building, Regina,
Saskatchewan, who, I am sure, will assist you
in every way possible.

A compulsory assignment of pay may be
instituted against a soldier, in so far as the
regulations permit, if a court order is obtained.

Should you wish to take this action, the

Social Welfare will advise you as to.the procedure

which should be followed, or you could take legal
action direct.

i trust the above information answers
your enquiry satisfactorily.

Yours truly,

Nt

Colonel

7CR/8175/an Director of Administration
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s.19(1)

C.A.F.A, 168-A

300M—8-51 (M4051)

H.Q. 4554-A-168

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & l'information

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

Department of National Defence (Adm B1(a))

army

- OTTAWA, Canada,

April 8, 1953

Dear Miss

I have for reply your letter dated 6 March, 1953 addressed

to the Director of Records.

Please be advised that I have been unable to trace the letter

you claim you wrote some time previous to the present one and also

the man you refer to.

I regret therefore that nothing can be done to help you in

this matter unless you are able to inform me of the regimental

number of the man concerned.

Yours sincerely,

(A FB Knight)

Brigadier

Acting Adjutant-General

TQ: TRANS

Dire gor of Administration

00065
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, Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés & l'information

/

GERMAN language. Translated by W.R. at RCMP Headquarters

congo ft z

Referred to. gt... Alp ©

aed 9 1953 f
-

Letter sire O.52. fA... Hann, March 6, 1953.
|

cChed tO.. onaae Deve te maser rere enee oy

As I have already written to you and still have

‘no reply from you, I kindly ask you to reply to my letter,

as Louis Young (? « Goung ?) is my fiance and it is my duty

to take care of him; it is just the same as if we were married,

and then one has to take care of the husband, when he is sick;
so I do in regard to my.fiance, because I am very much in love
with my fiance and would like to keep him. I think, you do
not know how it is when two people are in love, otherwise you
would have answered my letter,

' Yours respectfully,

s.19(1)

Rirestorate of ASanisifiad
ARMY

APR 2 1953

00065
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

. 
Nw -

GERMAN language. Translated by W.R. at RCMP Headquarters

Letter | - Hann, March 6, 1953.

Ao fT have already written to you and still have
no reply from you, I kindly ask you to reply to my letter,

' as Louis Young (? - Goung.?) is my fiance and it is my duty
to take care of him; it is junt the same as if we were married,

and then one has to take care of the husband, when he is sick;

so I do in regard to my fiance, because I am very much in love

‘with my fiance and would like to keap him. I think, you do

not know how it 1s when two people are in love, otherwise you

would have answered my letter,

- Youre respectfully,

00065
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Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur [‘'accés a l'information

=>
AQ 2659-4{Adu B1(a)}

Su 63884

OTTAWA, Canada,

November 15, 1952

Daar lir. Sehuke:

I have for reply your letter dated September 17,
1952 addressed to the Canadian Government.

I vegrot that I am unable to be of help to you in

your problea concerning the man you rofer to as Sapper Core.

Your request for permission to enter Canade, I regret

to say, cannot be considered by the autherities here but mst

bo made throligh Canadien Governmont Authorities in Germany.

I would suggest, thérefors, that you contact the nearest Canadian

Government Office in Germany and apply through them for inmigrat ion

to Canada.

Yours sincerely,

ee,(was ‘klin)
Major-General

FAL/2891/UR Adjutant-General

00065
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Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

Canadian

Government

Ottawa.

Dear Sirs:

I would not write to you if it wouldn't be necessary and I Wane \
ask you to try to understand and help me if it is in your power.

In April this year I met a Canadian soldier who told me that he

is divorced. I had a little flat and I am at the age of 28 mother of three

little children, he knew that, In June I lost my flat, and my children

‘had to go in a childrens home, according to a fight between my Canadian

boy friend Spr , his comrades and Germans, Since then I am living in

a camp~like place which is very poor, flats in Germany are very hard to get

if one hasn't got no money .

Well, Spr wanted to marry me, he asked me to get everything

ready to go to Canada. He made me understand that the children couldn't

come right away, I quite saw that point, because it costs a lot of money

to go to Canada. Therefore I asked my sister, who is in England to come

over and look after the children meanwhile and emigrate to Canada at the

beginning of next year to bring the children. at the same time, I sold all

ready some of my belongings of which I haven't got many, anyway I gave

Spr that forms which I got from the Canadian Government in Hannover

to help me filling them out and since then he found execuses because he

didn't bring me those papers. For nearly three weeks he is gotng out of my

way and I havn't spoken him since, I am completely helpless. If I did be a

young girl with no one to look after this wouldn't be a problem at all.

I even daren't go to the social office because everybody knew of my going

to Canada and I myself was so sure of it too. Now I still want to go

to Canada and that as soon as possible, I can work and I am sure I'll

work my way up for the sake of my children. In Germany everything is so

terribly hard and I dontt see a way out if you can't help me. I can do any

kind of work, household, cooking, typing, scrubbing floors, I have been

sales girl too,

Please dear Sirs, find me 4 job. I don't want to give up that

easy and through my life away, my children must grow up with the love

of their mother. But in my present state of min@ I even could forget

that. But I am first waiting your answer.

Yours very faithfully

ee os

>~

a

00066



a my - ° Document disclosed under the Access to [nformation Act -

Sf ; Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur J accés G [information

7 . e
a okOgee

AS rd
ay [| PEELE RO S ban bh.s19(1) / ae her (1%

‘Lav ould wh asthe 4s
L L Py | spec leland be mec
a ar® you

nla dl aura’ hs iteence loa
qo jw ar

4, Pr acl dus ye
mel a canadian Sateliuex Litasta “lola
me dal he v / duvorud. £ had

age of 2 anvelor od dhrnee Lbdte
—ihddlen, he Sunrus db in foe
jie od {lad am ah ana clolen

lo go om am A tht reeds hance,
sail dg a dug h & hye dus teroons



my nin & Quer fsg: “Ete: spon Spee
Qian CTA a) one 4 og

. Grrang MM Brn { BLN husecn
vrai Vac pie » wt, ar wa ee

fea lg if Sle Deans god nl,
mong

s.19(1) . 49 Lh SPR aS dey

dg rraAilty oe baad to |
ed coed
fe ea (Ae og tea MAL An
bark Ua chihdren eouldrn geodon
womne ghd Aw S$ auhe Abus |
bbad pom, hee le aA aor AL
het 6 money to ae As Cana cde
Qhered pre A ead hii oan aanden,
aos An ava En
BOC Bua aay afin dua ed, haat Ld,



“tin amednurt cle say snp
so ad dhe ong ath

mated year be br
hte Lhenrne 1.4 Meee al,

: ABWrL # any hbelenarn,i 6 st 4 of ed mad t
yooay J 34 ALU Spx. taf‘esd Sgod Pree dle
rnold OUMAM Lar A “4 oe

nvr. de Le We Lar,
pud Brel Arner d “ad joedattune berwure vi ddr d ew
me Abrsre form meant

, Mout weed he AN youn sof
and Hs)bi ante § aun RW cig

00066



gil wilh 08 bar OS bese eee

qi, aaa Leal be a Ie OAs den Bh
BAL . { Lown Birorinrd 2p & dy Led
Adtunk bf fre 4 Bea eK
Yr was of q

dur fam Bao VIDA DI DURL
Lh doe. née fAAM rasan Ke
b0 nada and dhad arr

dr jrparrrdele. § can asorR Bur
b Boe nase {LL adorR md en

wpa for hhe Aa De 04 am a
§

ne deadcb la 2 4 tna ae se
oe Wadme: fiedof lock iSite de hag Sane
dy pray rer bring Loans SY, MSL000664



. b een re by 4 vets Beara facets & information

S Rbcare dean Sur, fanrd _
ame & fob. $ doud asand do gux

ma hfe aw qi" ah Lin

anise d ares ue ash dhe Love
of Lbs aned bor. Baud arm

od Adobe
Poctd douged Abad Pued 4LA Or _ POAA

fist adhd oe
qe nd

s.19(1)

é your AUVAASLRA .

pth fale

00066



Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ I'information

HQ 138-1-9 Adm AL(b)

s.19(1) ©

=

, - J@ vous accuse réooption do: yotre
lettre du 6 décenbre dexnier.

Hous avons pris on considération

votre roquéte, savoir quo le ministére de le Défense |

nationale vous envole,chaque semina, le somze do 020.00.

- foutefois, cormzs la question soulevéo dans votre lettre .

‘ne sonble pan relever du ninistére ae la Défense nationale,

il nous sera impossible dtacedder & votre requite.

Avec neo regrete de ne pouvoir vous €
donner une réponso plus favorable, je m: sousoris

Sincéremnt vétre,

Origine! S'-ned by

P, MAT.iIEU
O.M. Drury,

Sous-miniatre.
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Docu isclosed under the Access to information Act -
Documen ulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés & l'information

quote No... AR AGG LD Adm al(b}

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE
TR

OTTAWA, CANADA,

December 29, 1949,

s.19(1)

This will acknowledge, receipt of your letter
dated December 6, 1949,

Your request that this Department forward you
an amount of $20.00 each week has received considera—
tion. However, as the subject of your letter does not
appear to be one with which this Department is concerned,
it will not be possible to accede to your request.

It is regretted that it has not been possihle to
give you a more satisfactory reply.

Yours sincerely,

(C M Drury)
Deputy Minister

Trans: , ' DM
For translation, ple. -Recommended for signature, pls.

(WAS Macki

. Major-General Me jor~Genefral
Adjutant-General Ad jutant-General

NAT. DEF. A-168-A

S500M-—6-45 (7443)

H.Q, 1772—39:—376

00066
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FREE TRANSLATION
ID

19/12/49

Terrebonne, December 6, 1949. 7

7

Owing to circumstance of which I am

‘compelled to suffer the consequences, I have to

_. sleep at my sister's home at.

oo, and to look after her little son.

Tam anxious to receive $20.00 a week, I am no

longer on speaking terms with a member of the

Provincial Police who is not married to

: _ I try to earn my living honestiy and

she should remain at her home at |

Unless she stops pestering me, she should move

to

I Hope I shall not be compelled to repeat

thé same things to you. I do not wish to be confined

again to 10436, de Lorimier St., Sault-au-Récollet.

I insist on receiving $20.00 a week from your

Department, If you do not wish something to happen

to him (?), the only thing to do is to accede to

my request, .

In the evening, I am at.
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de I@ Loi sur I'accés &@ Finformation |
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Document disclosed under the Accel Information Aci
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi surT'accés @ linform

HQ L38~ied (Adm 61(e)) ZOE AL, ~
<P ad,

€ : i

ARMY %

sis i a
ape 27 18 |

or ey % ,

April 23, 1949. S a
{oer 2 ; a ees

eed A

ees 4 ie

Hesers Deautdoin & Tontin,

Barristers & Selicttors,

G0 St. Pater Street,
Sneha, Paty yp

Centlenany

“his will ackmowledee reneipt ef vous letter
anted 14 Apr41 199 soncernine 2 elient of yourn vho
wishes to mae her haghend, an officer of the Cenndian

Ama Active Poroa, for alimony.

T am attachtine hereto a aopy of paragraphs
259 and 299 of Mny and Allowance Remilattong for the
Senadion Arey whieh feel with the subfedt concerned,

Tt is trusted that thess attackvente will
explain the points rateed in your letter and supply the
requested information,

Yours evineerely,

Yernty 4 nist er

DM 7 
/Recommended for signature, pls. 

ia

ce
cq Tore)

r~General, \
Adjutant-General.
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Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés a l'information

=

CABLE ADDRESS

J- ROBERT BEAUDOIN,K.C.

AUDOIN & BOUTIN “souoe:
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS TELEPHONE 2-7004

. 
BO ST. PETER STREET

J. PIERRE BOUTIN, BA, LLL. QUEBEC,

April 14 1949.

x

a
General Paymaster, APR 2.4 749
Bureau of National of Defense, ppb eda L
Ottawa. mie nt 2A I~ 7

Ohg’d tsOr oy.
Imes se

Gentleman: -

We have a client who wants to sue her

husband for alimony. Her husband is a major in

the Canadian Army whose earnings are amounting at .

about $400.00 a month.

If our client had a judgment against her

husband to the amount of about #200.00, and if this o

judgment would be served on the National Defense

Department, would you keep that amount on the salary

of her husband each month? Would you force him to

sign an assignment for that. amount to his wife? Is

it necessary for her to have a judgment or a mere

complaint to you would lhe sufficient?

An answer to these questions would be

Yours truly, |

ola
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Document disclosed under the Access to information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés @ l'information

In reply quote No..cT%. OMe g 3 49 Ph

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE
ARMY

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

20 Mar 48.
on

cS CLoe MEE

AIM (P)

Reference your memo immediately

below,

Re Attached to the file cover is draft

reply, recommended for DM's signature.

(E.G. Weeks}
CBF/4659/p Major-General,

Ad jutant-General.

MiSs ta aus _ eel
H.Q, 1772-39-200B



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur [‘accés @ l'information

HQ 158-1-9 (Adm Al(a))

Ottava, Canada,
20 March, 1948.

s.19(1)

Dear Hiss

This will acknonledge receipt of

your letter dated 12 March, 1948.

: In order to bring this matter to
tho attention of the father of your child, it will be

- necessary to have his regimental number and name.

As soon as this information ia

received, I will be pleased to have this matter investi-

gated if the father is still a serving soldier.

DN
ours trul.Recommended for 4p. bp ¥ 7

- \ GAM1 Ge tb °
CBF/p * va Von genceal. paty Ministerber Adjutant-General. Departma nt of National Defence.

\ . , 00068



Document disclosed under the Access to Inféreaation Act -
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés &@ l'information

7C,/FICE OF THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF NATIONAL DEFENCE

home

OTTAWA
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act -

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'accés &@ l'information

000685



Document divuigué en vertu de [a Loi sur acces @ l'information

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE “#1; room 3° aiszsys.

’ \ er , oe : Document disclosed under the Access tb Information Act -
,

HQ 200-118-CR 137

REFERRED REMARKS DATE OF DATE OF DATE OF CENTRAL1 rPASS NITIAL PA. INITIALS BF. REGISTRY

vid 4

PAPERS CR 2
_

scr JUN 10 909

PER REQUISTION Gy

SERTISN AND © ICAMY
UT OF DE
aé t

SUBJECT OF FILE
FOR CROSS REFERENCES SEE INSIDE COVER



CROSS REFERENCES

FILE NO. SUBJECT

"3. F’—-DO NOVY HOLD—THAIS FILE WHEN

LAPSES IN ACTION MAY EXCEED 48 FOURS
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